Schweizerische Eidgenossenschaft
Confederation suisse
Confederazione Svizzera
Confederaziun svizra
Federal Institute of Metrology METAS
Type Examination Certificate No CH-MI004-13018-00_e
Translation
Applicant Sontex SA

OIML R75 : Edition 2002
Type of instrument Compact heat meter
Type designation SUPERCAL 739
Accuracy class(es)
Characteristics
3 (according to the EN1434)
qp: 0.6 ... 2.5 m3/h
qpfq: 50 ... 100
Nominal pressure: 1.6 MPa
Nominal diameter: DN15 to DN20
Certificate valid until 30 July 2023
CH-3003 Bern-Wabern, 31 July 2013
tion Body METAS-CertNotified body
For the test
#
Dr. Hugo Bissig
This document may not be published or forwarded other than in full.
METAS
Lindenweg 50, 3003 Bern-Wabern, SWitzerland,phone +41 58 387 01 11, www.metas.ch
1/10
Annex to the Type Examination Certificate No CH-MI004-13018-00_e
This document may not be published or forwarded other than in full. 2/10
1 Name and type of instrument
Compact heat meter, composed of a flow sensor, a calculator and a temperature sensor
pair building a unit.
Type: Supercal 739
2 Type description
The Supercal 739 is a battery or M-Bus supplied compact heat meter composed of a flow
sensor, a calculator and a temperature sensor pair building a unit.
2.1 Construction
The Supercal 739 is a battery or M-Bus supplied compact heat meter composed of a flow
sensor, a calculator and a temperature sensor pair building a unit. The compact heat
meter is available as single-jet meter (Figure 1) and multi-jet measurement capsule
meter (Figure 2 and Figure 3) for the flow rates qp 0.6 m3/h, qp 1.5 m3/h and qp 2.5 m3/h
and for the temperature range from 5º C to 90º C. The calculator is removable from the
flow sensor.
The flow sensor in the version as single-jet and multi-jet meter has in its downstream
outlet a socket for a directly immersing temperature sensor. The temperature sensors
are designated for the optional mounting at the flow or return of a heat-exchange circuit
system, preferable for a symmetric mounting of the temperature sensor pair.
Optionally, conformity assessed pockets can be used with the temperature sensors (see
table below).
Optionally, the heat meter can also be used for non-symmetric installation circumstances
of the temperature sensor pair. In this case, the following rated operating conditions have
to be respected: ΔTmin ≥ 6 K with q ≤ 100 l/h. In this version, one temperature sensor is
always directly immersing mounted in the flow sensor.
Thread size
Diameter of the temperature sensor’s probe
5 mm 5.2 mm
M10x1 0460P129 (0460A212) 0460P145 (0460A215)
G3/8‘‘ 0460P013 (0460A213) 0460P146 (0460A216)
G1/2‘‘ 0460P158 (0460A214)
0460Axxx: Manufacturer’s Article number
2.2 Measurement unit
The flow sensor is available as single-jet and as multi-jet measurement capsule meter.
The temperature sensor pair is available as Pt1000.
2.3 Indicating devices
Accumulated volume, flow rate, accumulated energy as well as the flow and return
temperatures are indicated by the calculator.
Annex to the Type Examination Certificate No CH-MI004-13018-00_e
This document may not be published or forwarded other than in full. 3/10
2.4 Measurement value processing
The flow sensor transfers a pulse signal to the calculator that processes and uses this